For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

•  Cost of sales decreased by $234, or 0.3%. This decrease primarily relates to a $254 adjustment of royalty expense
that was overstated in 2004 and understated in 2005.

•  As a result of these changes, net income increased by $459, or 44.7%.

•  For the year ended December 31, 2005, the changes arising from the restatement are discussed following the next
table.

15

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

26

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

The impact on the condensed consolidated statements of operations each quarterly period in 2005 as a result of the restatement is as follows:

2005 Quarter Ended
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31
Revenue:
Products $ 20,246 $ (8 ) $ 20,238 $ 22,657 $ (304 ) $ 22,353 $ 23,005 $ (131 ) $ 22,874 $ 34,488 $ (172 ) $ 34,316
Services 10,186 � 10,186 10,112 (21 ) 10,091 9,319 (20 ) 9,299 9,657 64 9,721
Total revenue 30,432 (8 ) 30,424 32,769 (325 ) 32,444 32,324 (151 ) 32,173 44,145 (108 ) 44,037
Cost of sales:
Products 10,298 (23 ) 10,275 12,231 46 12,277 10,909 21 10,930 16,535 315 16,850
Services 7,129 2 7,131 6,193 4 6,197 6,562 6 6,568 6,683 5 6,688
Total cost of sales 17,427 (21 ) 17,406 18,424 50 18,474 17,471 27 17,498 23,218 320 23,538
Gross profit 13,005 13 13,018 14,345 (375 ) 13,970 14,853 (178 ) 14,675 20,927 (428 ) 20,499
Operating
expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 8,696 14 8,710 9,900 37 9,937 9,917 43 9,960 11,869 (132 ) 11,737
Research and
development 2,675 � 2,675 2,701 � 2,701 3,429 � 3,429 3,371 � 3,371
Severance and
restructuring � � � 7 � 7 42 � 42 1,178 � 1,178
Total operating
expenses 11,371 14 11,385 12,608 37 12,645 13,388 43 13,431 16,418 (132 ) 16,286
Income from
operations 1,634 (1 ) 1,633 1,737 (412 ) 1,325 1,465 (221 ) 1,244 4,509 (296 ) 4,213
Interest and other
expense, net 345 1 346 185 (48 ) 137 204 (5 ) 199 28 (10 ) 18
Income before
provision for
(benefit from)
income taxes 1,289 (2 ) 1,287 1,552 (364 ) 1,188 1,261 (216 ) 1,045 4,481 (286 ) 4,195
Provision for
(benefit from)
income taxes 94 � 94 253 � 253 100 � 100 (1,947 ) (191 ) (2,138 )
Net income 1,195 (2 ) 1,193 1,299 (364 ) 935 1,161 (216 ) 945 6,428 (95 ) 6,333
Preferred stock
dividends 412 � 412 444 � 444 412 � 412 411 � 411
Income available to
common
shareholders $   783 $ (2 ) $   781 $   855 $ (364 ) 491 $   749 (216 ) $   533 $ 6,017 $  (95 ) $ 5,922
Net income
available to
common
stockholders per
share�basic $   0.05 $ � $   0.05 $   0.06 $ (0.03 ) $   0.03 $   0.05 $ (0.01 ) $   0.04 $   0.40 $ (0.01 ) $   0.39
Net income
available to
common
stockholders per
share�diluted $   0.05 $ � $   0.05 $   0.05 $ (0.02 ) $   0.03 $   0.05 $ (0.02 ) $   0.03 $   0.32 $   � $   0.32

16

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

27

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following is a summary of the changes to the consolidated statements of operations reflected in the table above.

[…]

in operating expenses primarily relates to a $248 adjustment to record an increase in professional fees and a $106
adjustment to record additional depreciation expense for items placed in service that had not been removed from CIP
accounts prior to the restatement.

•  Interest and other expense, net increased by $53, or 46.5%, for the quarter ended March 31, 2006. The
first-quarter increase relates to adjustments to record interest income in the correct period.

•  The change in the income tax provision during the first quarter represents an adjustment to the state and foreign
income tax provision due to computational errors in tax provision calculations.

19

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

30

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

The impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2004 and as of each quarter end in 2005
is as follows:

2004 2005
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet December 31 March 31
(amounts in $000s)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,276 $ 229 $ 26,505 $ 26,507 $ 295 $ 26,802
Accounts receivable 22,209 (13 ) 22,196 19,871 18 19,889
Inventories 9,512 (18 ) 9,494 8,505 � 8,505
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,278 (50 ) 5,228 7,735 (295 ) 7,440
Deposits 229 (229 ) � � � �
Total current assets 63,504 (81 ) 63,423 62,618 18 62,636
Property and equipment, net 9,500 71 9,571 9,737 (29 ) 9,708
Intangible assets, net 10,224 584 10,808 10,247 � 10,247
Goodwill 45,135 � 45,135 44,978 � 44,978
Restricted cash 1,200 � 1,200 1,200 � 1,200
Lease receivable 365 � 365 � � �
Other assets, net 1,568 (584 ) 984 1,423 � 1,423

$ 131,496 $ (10 ) $ 131,486 $ 130,203 $ (11 ) $ 130,192
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 180 $ 6 $ 186 $ 190 $ 6 $ 196
Accounts payable 6,937 35 6,972 6,848 � 6,848
Accrued liabilities 13,447 (112 ) 13,335 10,570 (65 ) 10,505
Customer deposits 819 � 819 793 � 793
Deferred revenue 13,797 (225 ) 13,572 13,991 (236 ) 13,755
Total current liabilities 35,180 (296 ) 34,884 32,392 (295 ) 32,097
Long-term debt, less current
portion 3,745 36 3,781 3,645 29 3,674
Convertible subordinated
debentures 22,704 � 22,704 22,604 � 22,604
Other liabilities 1,607 (50 ) 1,557 1,457 (43 ) 1,414

63,236 (310 ) 62,926 60,098 (309 ) 59,789
Preferred stock 15,196 � 15,196 15,195 � 15,195
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 14 � 14 15 � 15
Additional paid-in capital 97,859 (59 ) 97,800 99,714 (59 ) 99,655
Deferred compensation (45 ) � (45 ) (949 ) � (949 )
Treasury stock, at cost; 8 shares at December 31,
2004 and March 31, 2005 (68 ) 59 (9 ) (68 ) 59 (9 )
Accumulated deficit in earnings (44,881 ) 300 (44,581 ) (43,686 ) 298 (43,388 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 185 � 185 (116 ) � (116 )
Total stockholders� equity 53,064 300 53,364 54,910 298 55,208

$ 131,496 $ (10 ) $ 131,486 $ 130,203 $ (11 ) $ 130,192

20

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

31

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

2005
As Previously Restatement As Previously Restatement As Previously Restatement
Reported AdjustmentsRestated Reported AdjustmentsRestated Reported AdjustmentsRestated

Consolidated Balance Sheet June 30 September 30 December 31
(amounts in $000s)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 28,121 $ 243 $ 28,364 $ 25,991 $ 242 $ 26,233 $ 24,112 $ 216 $ 24,328

[…]

•  Other changes to the balance sheet line items for the 2005 periods were not material, individually or in the
aggregate. Such changes include miscellaneous adjustments to inventory, additional depreciation expense for items
placed in service which had not been depreciated prior to restatement.

The segment information contained in Note 24 to the Company�s Consolidated Financial Statements included in Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2005 contains a table of assets allocated by

23

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

34

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

geographic region that has been restated as of December 31, 2005 to reflect the corrections to the allocation of assets by geographic region as
well as the effect of the adjustments to the December 31, 2005 balance sheet discussed above. The corrections were required due to previous
calculation errors in compiling the appropriate data by geographic region.

December 31,
2005

Restatement
Adjustments

December 31,
2005

(As Previously
Reported) (restated)

Assets:
North America $ 102,891 $ (26,026 ) $ 76,865
Germany 29,624 (15,268 ) 14,356
Other Europe 42,770 13,004 55,774
Asia 20,426 � 20,426
Subtotal 195,711 (28,290 ) 167,421
Inter-company elimination (44,770 ) 28,529 (16,241 )
Total assets $ 150,941 $ 239 $ 151,180

24

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

35

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

The impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2006 is as follows:

2006
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet March 31
(amounts in $000s)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,398 $ 216 $ 26,614
Accounts receivable 29,735 (418 ) 29,317
Inventories 16,410 (66 ) 16,344
Deferred tax assets 2,500 � 2,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,910 (526 ) 9,384
Asset held for sale � � �
Total current assets 84,953 (794 ) 84,159
Property and equipment, net 13,605 (281 ) 13,324
Intangible assets, net 7,949 � 7,949
Goodwill 44,843 � 44,843
Restricted cash, long-term 1,200 � 1,200
Other assets, net 837 � 837

$ 153,387 $ (1,075 ) $ 152,312
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 210 7 $ 217
Accounts payable 12,525 � 12,525
Accrued liabilities 12,143 343 12,486
Customer deposits 1,353 � 1,353
Deferred revenue 14,198 (119 ) 14,079
Total current liabilities 40,429 231 40,660
Long-term debt, less current portion 3,435 21 3,456
Convertible subordinated debentures 22,604 � 22,604
Other liabilities 1,060 (36 ) 1,024

67,528 216 67,744
Preferred stock 15,257 � 15,257
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 16 � 16
Additional paid-in capital 111,344 (4,534 ) 106,810
Deferred compensation (4,127 ) 4,127 �
Treasury stock, at cost; 17 shares at March 31, 2006 (213 ) 196 (17 )
Accumulated deficit in earnings (35,631 ) (1,080 ) (36,711 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (787 ) � (787 )
Total stockholders� equity 70,602 (1,291 ) 69,311

$ 153,387 $ (1,075 ) $ 152,312

25

Edgar Filing: 3D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

36

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated) (Continued)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

The changes to the balance sheet reflected in the table above as a result of the restatement are summarized below.

•  As of March 31, 2006, the changes arising from the restatement primarily relate to the following:

•   Cash and cash equivalents increased by $216, or 0.8%, as of March 31, 2006. As noted below within prepaid
expenses and other current assets, this increase relates to the reclassification of certain cash amounts in the balance